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Farm Credit Services of America, ACA 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations 
 

The following commentary reviews the consolidated financial position and consolidated results of operations of Farm 
Credit Services of America, ACA, and its subsidiaries (Farm Credit Services of America).  The accompanying consolidated 
financial statements and notes also contain important information about our financial position and results of operations.  
You should also read our 2018 Annual Report for a description of our organization, operations and significant accounting 
policies.   

 
AgriBank, FCB’s financial condition and results of operations materially affect shareholders’ investment in Farm Credit 

Services of America, ACA.  To request a free copy of the combined AgriBank, FCB and Affiliated Associations’ financial 
reports or additional copies of our report contact us at PO Box 2409, Omaha, NE  68103-2409, (800) 531-3905 or via 
electronic mail to $sr@fcsamerica.com or view them at our Web site, www.fcsamerica.com.  You may also contact 
AgriBank, FCB at 30 East 7th Street, Suite 1600, St. Paul, MN 55101, (651) 282-8800, or via electronic mail to: 
financialreporting@agribank.com.  The combined AgriBank, FCB and Affiliated Associations’ financial reports are also 
available through AgriBank, FCB’s website at www.agribank.com. 

 
Forward-Looking Information 
 
Any forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Financial Report are based on current expectations and are subject to 

uncertainty and changes in circumstances. Actual results may differ materially from expectations due to a number of risks 
and uncertainties. More information about these risks and uncertainties is contained in our 2018 Annual Report. We 
undertake no duty to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, 
or otherwise. 

 
Loan Portfolio 
 
Loan volume was relatively stable in the third quarter, increasing by $433.7 million from year-end, an increase of 1.5 

percent. 
 
We recorded a $8.5 million provision for credit losses for the first nine months of 2019, as compared with $25.2 million 

during the first nine months of 2018.  The rate of credit deterioration in several portfolios has slowed leading to a more 
modest provision expense compared to the first nine months of 2018.  Net charge-offs for the first nine months of 2019 
were $3.5 million compared to net charge offs of $3.2 million in the same period a year ago.             

  
The following table summarizes risk assets (accruing volume includes accrued interest receivable) and delinquency 

information (dollars in thousands): 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

September 30, December 31,
2019 2018

Risk loans:
  Nonaccrual  $         222,642  $      162,529 
  Restructured 33,923 36,739 
  90 days past due still accruing interest 19,115 6,645 
Total risk loans 275,680 205,913 
Other property owned, net 33,023 33,615 
Total risk assets  $         308,703  $      239,528 

Risk loans as a percentage of total loans 0.94% 0.71%
Nonaccrual loans as a percentage of total loans 0.76% 0.56%
Current nonaccrual loans as a percentage of total nonaccrual loans 58.1% 65.1%
Total delinquencies as a percentage of total loans 0.69% 0.64%

mailto:financialreporting@agribank.com
mailto:financialreporting@agribank.com
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Total risk loans have increased since year-end due to increases in nonaccrual loans and loans 90 days past due still 
accruing interest.  The increase in nonaccrual loans is primarily due to accounts in the grain, swine, dairy and beef feedlot 
portfolios. It is our practice to transfer accruing loans that are past due 90 days or more into nonaccrual unless they are 
adequately secured and in the process of collection. Based on our analysis, loans 90 days or more past due and still accruing 
interest were adequately secured and in the process of collection.  Risk loans as a percentage of total loans remain at 
acceptable levels.  

 
The allowance for loan losses is an estimate of losses on loans in our portfolio as of the financial statement date.  We 

determine the appropriate level of allowance for loan losses based on periodic evaluation of factors such as loan loss history, 
portfolio quality, estimated collateral values, and current economic and environmental conditions. 

 
   

Comparative allowance coverage of various loan categories follows: 
 

 
Our adversely classified assets increased during the first nine months of 2019 ending the quarter at 9.43 percent of the 

portfolio, compared to 9.27 percent of the portfolio at December 31, 2018.  Adversely classified are assets we have identified 
as showing some credit weakness outside our credit standards. We have considered portfolio credit quality in assessing the 
reasonableness of our allowance for loan losses, and in our opinion, the allowance for loan losses was reasonable in relation 
to the risk in our loan portfolio at September 30, 2019. 

 
Commodity Review and Outlook Update 

 
Loan repayment capacity for our loans is largely dependent upon income from corn, soybeans, hogs and cattle.  Of 

somewhat less significance are wheat, dairy and poultry. 
 

The wet spring impeded planting progress for most crop producers causing delays in planting and an increased volume 
of prevent plant claims.  As fall approaches, final yields will likely show significant variability based on timing of planting 
and length of growing season.  Early signals of elevated prevent plant acres pushed futures prices well above cost of 
production during the summer months, however corn prices have moderated recently due to anticipated improvement in 
yields and harvested acres.  Soybeans have shown recent strength based on trade optimism and reduction in projected 
inventories.  Current prices combined with the announced Market Facilitation Program will provide a modest profit 
opportunity for a majority of producers but will vary greatly based on actual yield results.     
 

Profit margins within the cattle feeding sector remain negative through the third quarter as cash prices retreated in 
response to the closure of a processing facility.  Prices for both swine producers and dairy have shown recent strengthening, 
however profit margins remain modest.  Egg prices remained below the cost of production for all but the lowest cost 
producers. 
 

Real estate prices year to date reflect continued stability.   Stable to reducing interest rates and a moderate level of sales 
activity continues to contribution to the stability of real estate prices.    
 

Refer to the Commodity Review and Outlook section of Management’s Discussion & Analysis in the 2018 Annual Report 
for further analysis of farm land prices and industry conditions. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Allowance as a percentage of:
    Total loans 0.56% 0.55%
    Nonaccrual loans 72.31% 96.60%
    Total risk loans 58.40% 76.25%
Net charge-offs (recoveries) as a percentage of average loans 0.02% 0.01%
Adverse assets to risk funds* 50.52% 53.91%
     *Risk funds includes permanent capital and allowance for loan losses.

2019
September 30, December 31,

2018
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Results of Operations 
 
The following table presents profitability information (dollars in thousands):   
 

  
Changes in these ratios are directly related to the changes in income discussed in this section, changes in assets discussed 

in the Loan Portfolio section and changes in capital discussed in the Funding, Liquidity and Members’ Equity section. 
 
Major components of the changes in net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 compared to the same 

period in 2018 are outlined in the following table (in thousands):  
 

   
Net interest income was $579.6 million for the first nine months of 2019 compared to $549.8 million for the first nine 

months of 2018.  The annualized net interest margin was 2.71 percent for the first nine months of 2019, compared to 2.73 
percent for the same period in 2018.   

 
The effects on net interest income from changes in average volumes and rates are quantified in the following table for 

the nine months ended September 30 (in thousands): 
 

   
  
The variance in the provision for credit losses reflects our assessment of risk in the loan portfolio.   
 
The increase in noninterest income was primarily due to an increase in wholesale patronage. In total, wholesale patronage 

increased as a result of patronage being paid at a higher rate compared to prior year. It is not expected that this higher rate 
will lead to significant changes in wholesale patronage at year end compared to prior year. The increase is also due to an 
increase in insurance income. These increases are partially offset by the refund from the Farm Credit System Insurance 
corporation decreasing as compared to 2018. The increase in noninterest expense was primarily due to salary, benefits and 
other expenses for increased staffing levels to support business initiatives, in addition to a Rural Business Investment 
Company (RBIC) equity adjustments. 

 
Farm Credit Services of America recorded $10.9 million of operating expense credits under the income and expense 

sharing provisions of the alliance agreement in the first nine months of 2019 compared to $10.5 million for the first nine 
months of 2018.  Refer to Note 1 in our 2018 Annual Report for additional information on the alliance.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2019 2018
Net income (in thousands) $487,134 $422,330 
Return on average assets       2.18% 2.01%
Return on average members’ equity 11.41% 10.70%

For the nine months ended
September 30,

Increase (decrease) in net income
Net interest income $29,757
Provision for credit losses 16,717
Noninterest income 35,287
Noninterest expense (17,091)
Provision for income taxes, net 134
Total change in net income $64,804

2019 vs. 2018

2019 vs. 2018
Change in volume $34,202
Change in rates (4,736)
Change in nonaccrual income 291
Net change $29,757
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Funding, Liquidity and Members’ Equity 
 

We borrow from AgriBank, FCB under a note payable, in the form of a line of credit. Our note payable matures in June 
2020 at which time the note will be renegotiated. The repricing attributes of our line of credit generally correspond to the 
repricing attributes of our loan portfolio which significantly reduces our market interest rate risk. Due to the cooperative 
structure of the Farm Credit System and as Farm Credit Services of America is a stockholder of AgriBank, FCB we expect 
this borrowing relationship to continue into the foreseeable future. 

 
Cost of funds associated with our note payable includes a marginal cost of debt component, a spread component, which 

includes cost of servicing, cost of liquidity, bank profit, and, if applicable, a risk premium component. However, we were 
not subject to a risk premium at September 30, 2019 or December 31, 2018.  
 

Our members’ equity increased to $5.988 billion at September 30, 2019 compared to $5.497 billion at December 31, 
2018.  The increase was due to the net income recorded for the first nine months of 2019 and net issuance of capital stock. 

 
Farm Credit Administration regulations require us to maintain minimums for our common equity tier 1, tier 1 capital, 

total capital and permanent capital risk-based capital ratios. In addition, the Farm Credit Administration requires us to 
maintain minimums for our non-risk-adjusted ratios of tier 1 leverage and unallocated retained earnings and equivalents 
leverage.  Refer to Note 9 in our 2018 Annual Report for a more complete description of these ratios. The capital adequacy 
ratios are directly impacted by the changes in capital as more fully discussed in this section and the changes in assets as 
discussed in the Loan Portfolio section. 

 

 
 
Certification 
 
This report has been prepared under the oversight of the Board Audit Committee.   The undersigned certify that they have 

reviewed this report and it has been prepared in accordance with all applicable statutory or regulatory requirements and that 
the information contained herein is true, accurate, and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief.   
 
 

                           
     Mark Jensen            Jennifer L Zessin    Craig P. Kinnison 
       President and CEO           Chairperson, ACA Board of Directors           Senior Vice-President and CFO 

   October 29, 2019                October 29, 2019         October 29, 2019      
 
 
 
 

 

As of 
September 30, 2019

Regulatory 
Minimums Total

Risk-adjusted:
Common equity tier 1 ratio 16.73% 4.5% 2.5% * 7.0%
Tier 1 capital ratio 16.73% 6.0% 2.5% * 8.5%
Total capital ratio 17.29% 8.0% 2.5% * 10.5%
Permanent capital ratio 16.85% 7.0%  - % 7.0%

Non-risk-adjusted:
Tier 1 leverage ratio 17.89% 4.0% 1.0% 5.0%
Unallocated retained earnings and equivalents leverage ratio 18.54% 1.5%  - % 1.5%

Capital 
Conservation Buffers

*The 2.5 percent capital conservation buffers over risk-adjusted ratio minimums is being phased in over three years under the Farm Credit Administration 
capital requirements. The phase in period ends on December 31, 2019.



 

6 

  

Farm Credit Services of America, ACA
Consolidated Balance Sheet

(dollars in thousands)

September 30, December 31,
2019 2018

(unaudited)
ASSETS
Loans $28,820,382 $28,386,634
   Allowance for loan losses 161,000            157,000            
   Net loans 28,659,382       28,229,634       
Cash 39,168               108,956            
Accrued interest receivable 569,883            467,920            
Investment in AgriBank, FCB 577,361            569,657            
Investment in AgDirect, LLP 56,128               54,914               
Premises and equipment, net 210,486            189,454            
Other property owned 33,023               33,615               
Investment in RBIC 19,580               13,617               
Deferred tax asset, net 3,674                 4,120                 
Other assets 178,605            177,383            
  Total assets $30,347,290 $29,849,270

LIABILITIES
Notes payable $24,065,054 $23,812,109
Accrued interest payable 162,742            156,539            
Patronage payable -                     230,000            
Reserve for unfunded lending commitments 11,000               10,000               
Other liabilities 120,151            143,299            
  Total liabilities 24,358,947       24,351,947       

MEMBERS' EQUITY
At-risk capital:
  Class D common stock 85,061               81,426               
  Class E common stock 3,620                 3,246                 
  Retained earnings 5,899,662         5,412,651         
  Total members' equity 5,988,343         5,497,323         
  Total liabilities and members' equity $30,347,290 $29,849,270

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Consolidated Statement of Income
(dollars in thousands)

(unaudited)

2019 2018 2019 2018
NET INTEREST INCOME
Interest income $359,344 $334,889 $1,074,189 $954,730
Interest expense 162,859           144,339       494,596           404,894       
  Net interest income 196,485           190,550       579,593           549,836       
Provision for credit losses (77)                    9,511            8,486               25,203         
  Net interest income after provision
      for credit losses 196,562           181,039       571,107           524,633       

NONINTEREST INCOME
Patronage income from AgriBank, FCB 32,198             22,341         95,846             66,016         
FCSIC Insurance Refund -                    -                6,753               16,215         
Loan fees 5,850               4,142            14,025             13,231         
Insurance services 16,804             6,914            18,297             10,079         
AgDirect program fees 10,968             8,467            31,287             26,056         
Patronage income from AgDirect, LLP 1,898               2,986            7,242               8,803            
Servicing fee income from AgriBank, FCB 138                   168               430                   518               
Other noninterest income 2,834               1,252            7,160               4,835            
  Total noninterest income 70,690             46,270         181,040           145,753       

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries and employee benefits 56,165             51,824         168,974           157,460       
Occupancy and equipment expense 8,087               6,849            23,016             20,253         
Insurance fund premiums 5,603               5,373            16,796             15,942         
Other operating expenses 15,822             15,070         46,868             45,654         
Loss on other property owned 91                     -                1,384               1,556            
Loss on RBIC 299                   174               1,861               943               
  Total noninterest expense 86,067             79,290         258,899           241,808       

Income before income taxes 181,185           148,019       493,248           428,578       
Provision for income taxes 2,059               1,738            6,114               6,248            
   Net income $179,126 $146,281 $487,134 $422,330

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Farm Credit Services of America, ACA

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, September 30,
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Farm Credit Services of America, ACA
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Members' Equity

(dollars in thousands)
(unaudited)

At-risk Capital
Capital Retained Total
Stock Earnings Members' Equity

Balance at December 31, 2017 $76,838 $5,009,588 $5,086,426
Net income 422,330 422,330
Patronage accrual adjustment 25 25
Capital stock:
  Issued 15,877         15,877
  Retired (9,398)          (9,398)
Balance at September 30, 2018 $83,317 $5,431,943 $5,515,260

Balance at December 31, 2018 $84,672 $5,412,651 $5,497,323
Net income 487,134 487,134
Patronage accrual adjustment (123) (123)
Capital stock:
  Issued 10,909         10,909
  Retired (6,900)          (6,900)
Balance at September 30, 2019 $88,681 $5,899,662 $5,988,343

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) 
 
Note 1 - Organization and Significant Accounting Policies 

 
The accompanying consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the 

interim consolidated financial condition and consolidated results of operations. While our accounting policies conform to 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and the prevailing practices within 
the financial services industry, this interim Quarterly Financial Report is prepared based upon statutory and regulatory 
requirements and, accordingly, does not include all disclosures required by U.S. GAAP. The results of the nine months 
ended September 30, 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the year ended December 31, 2019. 
The interim financial statements and the related notes in this Quarterly Report should be read in conjunction with the 
consolidated financial statements and related notes included in our 2018 Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 
2018. 

 
The consolidated financial statements present the consolidated financial results of Farm Credit Services of America, 

ACA (the parent) and Farm Credit Services of America, FLCA and Farm Credit Services of America, PCA (the 
subsidiaries).  All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation. 

 
Recently Issued or Adopted Accounting Pronouncements 
 
In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASU 2016-13 “Financial Instruments – Credit Losses”.  

The guidance is effective for public business entities for non-United States Securities Exchange Commission filers for the 
first quarter of 2021 and early adoption is permitted. The guidance replaces the current incurred loss impairment 
methodology with a methodology that reflects expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader range of 
reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. Credit losses relating to available-for-sale securities 
would also be recorded through an allowance for credit losses. On October 16, 2019, the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board voted to defer effective dates for various standards for certain entities, which includes ASU 2016-13. We have 
determined we qualify for the delay in the required adoption date for this standard. We are evaluating the deferral and have 
not yet determined if we will early adopt the standard.  We have reviewed the accounting standard, selected and substantially 
completed development of our system, and are in the process of drafting disclosures. Significant implementation matters 
yet to be addressed include system testing, drafting of accounting policies and designing processes and controls. We are 
currently unable to estimate the impact on the financial statements. 

 
In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASU 2016-02 “Leases.” In July 2018, the Financial 

Accounting Standards Board issued ASU 2018-11 “Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements.” This guidance is 
effective for public business entities in its first quarter of 2019 and early adoption is permitted. The guidance modifies the 
recognition and accounting for lessees and lessors and requires expanded disclosures regarding assumptions used to 
recognize revenue and expenses related to leases. The guidance includes an optional transition method where an entity is 
permitted to apply the guidance as of the adoption date and recognize a cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance 
of retained earnings. We adopted this guidance on January 1, 2019. The adoption of this guidance did not have a material 
impact on our financial condition, results of operations or financial statement disclosures, and had no impact on cash flows.  

 
Refer to Note 2 in our 2018 Annual Report for additional information on other accounting standards that have been issued 

but are not yet effective. We are currently evaluating the impact of the guidance on our Consolidated Financial Statements. 
 

Note 2 – Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses 
 
Loans consisted of the following (dollars in thousands):     
 

 
 
 

        Amount Percentage       Amount
Long-term agricultural mortgage $16,589,358 57.5          % $16,450,204 58.0 %
Production and intermediate term 6,702,073        23.3          6,849,333        24.1
Agribusiness 2,976,930        10.3          2,705,832        9.5
Rural residential real estate 1,429,346        5.0            1,458,512        5.1
Rural infrastructure 635,704           2.2            512,843           1.8
Mission-related investments 397,613           1.4            328,405           1.2
Agricultural export finance 89,358             0.3            81,505             0.3

         Total loans $28,820,382 100.0        % $28,386,634 100.0 %

September 30, 2019 December 31, 2018
Percentage
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Credit Quality 
 
One credit quality indicator we utilize is the Farm Credit Administration Uniform Loan Classification System that 

categorizes loans into five categories. The categories are defined as follows: 
• acceptable – loans are expected to be fully collectible and represent the highest quality; 
• other assets especially mentioned (OAEM) (special mention) – loans are currently collectible but exhibit some 

potential weakness; 
• substandard – loans exhibit some serious weakness in repayment capacity, equity and/or collateral pledged on the 

loan; 
• doubtful – loans exhibit similar weaknesses to substandard assets; however, doubtful assets have additional 

weaknesses in existing factors, conditions and values that make collection in full highly questionable; and 
• loss – loans are considered uncollectible. 

 
We had no loans categorized as loss at September 30, 2019 or December 31, 2018. 
 
The following table shows loans and related accrued interest classified under the Farm Credit Administration Uniform 

Loan Classification System as a percentage of total loans and related accrued interest receivable by loan type (dollars in 
thousands): 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        Total
Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount

Long-term agricultural mortgage $14,232,437 83.91% $1,106,326 6.52% $1,623,550 9.57% $16,962,313
Production and intermediate term 5,104,557           74.81% 730,922            10.71% 987,757                  14.48% 6,823,236           
Agribusiness 2,865,506           95.67% 56,108              1.87% 73,483                    2.45% 2,995,097           
Rural residential real estate 1,310,393           90.89% 51,855              3.60% 79,526                    5.52% 1,441,774           
Rural infrastructure 621,743              97.01% 11,431              1.78% 7,743                      1.21% 640,917              
Mission-related investments 437,324              100.00% -                        - -                             - 437,324              
Agricultural export finance 89,604                100.00% -                        - -                             - 89,604                
  Total $24,661,564 83.91% $1,956,642 6.66% $2,772,059 9.43% $29,390,265

        Total
Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount

Long-term agricultural mortgage $14,163,020 84.56% $1,056,063 6.30% $1,530,258 9.14% $16,749,341
Production and intermediate term 5,365,256           76.78% 643,034            9.20% 979,474                  14.02% 6,987,764           
Agribusiness 2,606,507           95.79% 28,815              1.06% 85,763                    3.15% 2,721,085           
Rural residential real estate 1,344,315           91.47% 55,431              3.77% 69,948                    4.76% 1,469,694           
Rural infrastructure 484,879              94.18% 21,129              4.11% 8,817                      1.71% 514,825              
Mission-related investments 329,771              100.00% -                    - -                         - 329,771              
Agricultural export finance 82,074                100.00% -                    - -                         - 82,074                
  Total $24,375,822 84.48% $1,804,472 6.25% $2,674,260 9.27% $28,854,554

As of December 31, 2018
Acceptable OAEM Substandard/Doubtful

As of September 30, 2019
Acceptable OAEM Substandard/Doubtful
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Delinquency 
 
The following table provides an aging analysis of past due loans and related accrued interest receivable by loan type (in 

thousands): 

 
 

Risk Loans 
 
Risk loans are loans for which it is probable that all principal and interest will not be collected according to the contractual 

terms. Accruing loans include principal and interest.  The following tables present information concerning risk loans (in 
thousands): 

 
 

There were approximately $4.6 million in commitments to lend additional funds to customers whose loans were at risk 
at September 30, 2019. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Past Due 
or Less Than 90 Days or  

30-89 Days 90 Days or Total 30 Days Total More Past Due
As of September 30, 2019 Past Due More Past Due Past Due Past Due Loans and Accruing
Long-term agricultural mortgage $18,045 $48,511 $66,556 $16,895,757 $16,962,313 $3,512
Production and intermediate term 46,701            40,983                       87,684             6,735,552                6,823,236               7,349                   
Agribusiness 1,910                  4,178                         6,088               2,989,009                2,995,097               129                      
Rural residential real estate 5,711                  2,114                         7,825               1,433,949                1,441,774               413                      
Rural infrastructure -                     -                            -                  640,917                   640,917                  -                      
Mission-related investments 27,779                7,712                         35,491             401,833                   437,324                  7,712                   
Agricultural export finance -                     -                            -                  89,604                     89,604                    -                      
   Total $100,146 $103,498 $203,644 $29,186,621 $29,390,265 $19,115

Not Past Due 
or Less Than 90 Days or  

30-89 Days 90 Days or Total 30 Days Total More Past Due
As of December 31, 2018 Past Due More Past Due Past Due Past Due Loans and Accruing
Long-term agricultural mortgage $17,199 $ 19,762 $36,961 $16,712,380 $16,749,341 $296
Production and intermediate term 92,812            23,948                       116,760           6,871,004                6,987,764               1,790                   
Agribusiness 5,472                  2,468                         7,940               2,713,145                2,721,085               -                      
Rural residential real estate 5,790                  2,749                         8,539               1,461,155                1,469,694               242                      
Rural infrastructure -                     -                            -                  514,825                   514,825                  -                      
Mission-related investments 4,644                  4,317                         8,961               320,810                   329,771                  4,317                   
Agricultural export finance -                     -                            -                  82,074                     82,074                    -                      
   Total $125,917 $53,244 $179,161 $28,675,393 $28,854,554 $6,645

2019 2018
Risk loans with specific allowance $ 53,325 $ 31,441
Risk loans without specific allowance 222,355    202,645  
Total risk loans $275,680 $234,086

Total specific allowance $16,134 $12,104

For the nine months ended

2019 2018
Interest income recognized on nonaccrual loans $5,178 $4,887
Interest income on risk accrual loans 2,551        2,277      
Interest income recognized on risk loans $7,729 $7,164

Average risk loans $286,533 $236,979

As of September 30,

September 30,
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Troubled Debt Restructurings 
 
In situations where, for economic or legal reasons related to the borrower’s financial difficulties, we grant a concession 

for other than an insignificant period of time to the borrower that we would not otherwise consider, the related loan is 
classified as a troubled debt restructuring, also known as a restructured loan. A concession is generally granted in order to 
minimize economic loss and avoid foreclosure. Concessions vary by program and borrower and may include interest rate 
reductions, term extensions, payment deferrals, or an acceptance of additional collateral in lieu of payments. In limited 
circumstances, principal may be forgiven. Loans classified as troubled debt restructurings are considered risk loans. All risk 
loans are analyzed within our allowance for loan losses. We record a specific allowance to reduce the carrying amount of 
the restructured loan to the lower of book value or net realizable value of collateral. 

 
The following table presents information regarding troubled debt restructurings that occurred during the period ended 

September 30 (in thousands):  
 

 
 
Pre-modification outstanding represents the recorded investment just prior to restructuring, and post-modification 

outstanding represents the recorded investment immediately following the restructuring. The recorded investment is the 
face amount of the receivable increased or decreased by applicable accrued interest and unamortized premium, discount, 
finance charges and acquisition costs, and may also reflect a previous direct charge-off of the investment. 
 

There were no troubled debt restructurings that defaulted during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 or September 
30, 2018 in which the modification was within twelve months of the respective reporting period.  

 
Troubled debt restructurings outstanding at September 30, 2019, totaled $59.8 million, of which $25.9 million were in 

nonaccrual status. There were $3.5 million in additional commitments to lend to borrowers whose loans have been modified in 
a troubled debt restructuring at September 30, 2019. 
 

Allowance for Loan Losses 
 
An analysis of changes in the allowance for credit losses follows (in thousands): 
 

     
 
 

Premodification Postmodification Premodification Postmodification
Outstanding Outstanding Outstanding Outstanding

Recorded Investment Recorded Investment Recorded Investment Recorded Investment
Long-term agricultural mortgage $583 $583 $ 2,007 $ 2,068
Production and intermediate term 1,538 1,049 1,775 1,772
Agribusiness 18,067 18,384

        Total $2,121 $1,632 $21,849 $22,224

2019 2018

Allowance for loan losses 2019 2018

Balance at beginning of year $157,000 $130,000
Provision for loan losses 7,486     25,203     
Charge-offs (6,201)    (4,682)      
Recoveries 2,715     1,479       
Balance at end of quarter $161,000 $152,000

Reserve for unfunded lending commitments 2019 2018

Balance at beginning of year $10,000 $11,000
Provision for unfunded
  lending commitments 1,000     -           
Balance at end of quarter $11,000 $11,000

September 30,

September 30,
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We recorded a $8.5 million provision for credit losses for the first nine months of 2019, as compared with $25.2 million 
during the first nine months of 2018.  The rate of credit deterioration in several portfolios has slowed leading to a more 
modest provision expense compared to the first nine months of 2018.  Net charge-offs for the first nine months of 2019 
were $3.5 million compared to net charge offs of $3.2 million in the same period a year ago.             

 
The allowance for loan losses is an estimate of losses on loans in our portfolio as of the financial statement date.  We 

determine the appropriate level of allowance for loan losses based on periodic evaluation of factors such as loan loss history, 
portfolio quality, estimated collateral values, and current economic and environmental conditions. 
 
Note 3 – Investment in Rural Business Investment Company 
 

We and other Farm Credit System institutions are among the limited partners invested in five Rural Business Investment 
Companies (RBICs). The RBICs facilitate equity and debt investments in rural and agriculture-related businesses that create 
growth and job opportunities in rural America. Our current total commitment is $70 million with varying commitment end 
dates through September 2024. Certain commitments may have an option to extend under specific circumstances. Our 
investment in the RBICs totaled $19.6 million at September 30, 2019 as compared to $13.6 million at December 31, 2018.   
 
Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements 
 

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset 
or liability. Accounting guidance also establishes a fair value hierarchy, with three levels of inputs that may be used to 
measure fair value. Refer to Note 2 in our 2018 Annual Report for a more complete description of the three input levels. 
 

We did not have any assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at September 30, 2019, or December 
31, 2018. We may be required, from time to time, to measure certain assets at fair value on a non-recurring basis. 
Information on assets measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis is as follows (in thousands): 

 

   
 
Impaired loans: Represents the carrying amount and related write-downs of loans which were evaluated for individual 

impairment based on the appraised value of the underlying collateral. When the value of the collateral, less estimated costs 
to sell, is less than the principal balance of the loan, a specific reserve is established. Costs to sell represent transaction costs 
and are not included as a component of the asset’s fair value. If the process uses observable market-based information, they 
fall under Level 2. If the process requires significant input based on management’s knowledge of and judgment about 
current market conditions, specific issues relating to the collateral and other matters, they fall under Level 3.  

 
Other property owned: Represents the fair value and related losses of foreclosed assets that were measured at fair value 

based on the collateral value, which is generally determined using appraisals, or other indications based on sales of similar 
properties. Costs to sell represent transaction costs and are not included as a component of the asset’s fair value. If the 
process requires significant input based on management’s knowledge of and judgment about current market conditions, 
specific issues relating to the collateral and other matters, they fall under Level 3. 
 
Note 5- Commitments and Contingencies 

 
In the normal course of business, we have various contingent liabilities and commitments outstanding, primarily 

commitments to extend credit, which may not be reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. We do 
not anticipate any material losses because of these contingencies or commitments. 

 
From time to time, we may be named as a defendant in certain lawsuits or legal actions in the normal course of business. 

At the date of these consolidated financial statements, we were not aware of any such actions that would have a material 
impact on our financial condition. However, such actions could arise in the future. 

Total
As of September 30, 2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value
Loans        -        - $45,984 $45,984 
Other property owned         -        - $41,762 $41,762 

Total
As of December 31, 2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair Value
Loans        -        - $17,836 $17,836 
Other property owned         -        - $39,957 $39,957 

Fair Value Measurement Using

Fair Value Measurement Using
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We are among the forming limited partners in a Rural Business Investment Company. Refer to Note 3 for additional 

discussion. 
 

 
Note 6- Subsequent Events 

 
We have evaluated subsequent events through October 29, 2019 which is the date the financial statements were available 

to be issued.  There have been no material subsequent events that would require recognition in our Quarterly Report or 
disclosure in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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